which amortization expense was understated as certain patents were being amortized over a life longer than the life of
the underlying patent right.
The Company assessed the materiality of these errors on prior periods’ financial statements in accordance with the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality,
codified in the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 250, Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded
that they were not material individually or in the aggregate to any prior annual or interim periods.  However, through
the second quarter of fiscal 2016 the aggregate amount of the prior period errors of $6.8 million before income taxes
would have been material to our current interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss).  Consequently, in
accordance with ASC 250, the Company corrected these errors, and other immaterial errors, for all prior periods
presented by revising the consolidated financial statements and other financial information included herein. Periods
not presented herein will be revised, as applicable in future filings.
The following table summarizes the effects of the revision on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 28, 2015 (in
thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustments

As
Revised

Intangible assets, net $317,154 ($6,425 ) $310,729
Deferred income taxes 8,893 58 8,951
Total assets 2,954,400 (6,367 ) 2,948,033

Deferred income taxes 12,174 (1,963 ) 10,211
Total long-term liabilities 233,258 (1,963 ) 231,295
Retained earnings 174,873 (4,404 ) 170,469
Total shareholders' equity 2,466,356 (4,404 ) 2,461,952
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,954,400 (6,367 ) 2,948,033

8

Edgar Filing: CREE INC - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the effects of the revision on the Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) (in
thousands):

Three Months Ended March 29,
2015

Nine Months Ended March 29,
2015

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Revision
Adjustments

As
Revised

Cost of revenue, net 284,111 260 284,371 852,341 778 853,119
Gross profit 125,408 (260 ) 125,148 398,007 (778 ) 397,229
Operating (loss) income 1,517 (260 ) 1,257 23,159 (778 ) 22,381
(Loss) income before income taxes 651 (260 ) 391 26,925 (778 ) 26,147
Income tax (benefit) expense — (85 ) (85 ) 2,993 (254 ) 2,739
Net income (loss) 651 (175 ) 476 23,932 (524 ) 23,408
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic 0.01 (0.01 ) — 0.21 (0.01 ) 0.20
Diluted 0.01 (0.01 ) — 0.21 (0.01 ) 0.20
The revision had no net impact on the Company’s net cash provided by operating activities.
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
Revenue from Contracts with Customers
In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No.
2014-09: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606). The FASB has subsequently issued multiple ASUs
which amend and clarify the guidance in Topic 606. The ASU establishes a principles-based approach for accounting